

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEBORAH D. PETERSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
Defendant,

v.

WORLD BANK,
Movant,

v.

CMA CGM,
Third-party-defendant-Appellee,

and

JAPAN BANK FOR INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION; A.P. MOLLER-
MAERSK A/S; MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING COMPANY,
Third-party-defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

JOAN E. DONOGHUE

Acting Legal Adviser

RON B. KATWAN

Attorney Adviser

Department of State

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO

United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

SHARON SWINGLE

(202) 353-2689

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7250

Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
STATEMENT.	4
ARGUMENT.	12
I. A DISTRICT COURT MUST CONSIDER WHETHER FOREIGN STATE PROPERTY IS IMMUNE FROM EXECUTION BEFORE ALLOWING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST THAT PROPERTY.	12
II. A U.S. COURT CANNOT ORDER A FOREIGN STATE TO ASSIGN ASSETS TO A JUDGMENT CREDITOR, WHERE THOSE ASSETS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO EXECUTION UNDER THE FSIA.	19
III. A JUDGMENT CREDIT SEEKING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST A FOREIGN STATE MUST PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE, USING METHODS OF SERVICE COMPARABLE TO THOSE IN 28 U.S.C. § 1608(a).	26
CONCLUSION.	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).	24
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).	5
<i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research & Devel. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1451 (2008).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9, 28
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).	18, 21
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996).	24
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	16, 28, 31
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Grant v. A.B. Leach & Co., Inc.</i> , 280 U.S. 351 (1930).....	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 609 (Ct. Cl. 1988).	21
<i>Ministry of Defense for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Defense Sys., Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006).	27

<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.S. v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).	4
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).	5
<i>Philippine Export and Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp. v. Chuidian</i> , 218 Cal. App.3d 1058 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).	21, 22, 23
<i>Quaestor Investments Inc. v. State of Chiapas</i> , No. CV-95-6723, 1997 WL 34618203 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 2, 1997).	23
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990).	24
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).	6
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2009 WL 1576569 (June 8, 2009).	5
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).	5, 6
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).	15
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).	23, 24, 25
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	18
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 436 F. Supp.2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2006), appeal filed, No. 08-2805 (7th Cir.).	14
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).	4
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).	5, 6, 14
<i>Walker v. Republic of Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004).	14

Wilmington Trust v. U.S. District Court, 934 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1991)... 14, 15

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1441(d)... 15

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 *et seq.*... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (1996)... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1605A... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1608... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)... 3, 4, 7, 9, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)... 7, 28, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1609... 8, 13, 15, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1609(c)... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1610... 8, 15, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)... 8, 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)... 9, 13, 27, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1611... 8, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1963... 8

Pub. L. No. 94-583, § 3, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976)... 5

Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008)... 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5(a)... 29

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(j)(1)... 29

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)... 1

Miscellaneous:

Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo, No. 05-51168,
